

#### ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives (TANII) – State Innovation Fund – Establishment of Centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports in the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University - Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

# YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (YW2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.15

Dated 20.03.2020 விகாரி பங்குனி 7 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051

कात शिक

Read:

- From the Registrar, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University, Letter No. 4601/TNPESU/TANII/2017, Dated 16.5.2019.
- 2. From the Member Secretary, State Planning Commission, Letter No.1600/PC/SPC/2019 Dated 28.11.2019.

\*\*\*\*\*

### ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Registrar, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University has stated that the project of Centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports is proposed to expose the youth to nature, kindling the spirit of adventure, develop personality, character, courage and confidence through adventure sports and to educate the adventure sports athletes of Tamil Nadu scientifically and systematically to compete at National and International level competition.

2. The Registrar, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University has therefore requested the Government for establishment of centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports with construction of archery field and construction and purchase of equipments for adventure sports including safety measures in Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University under Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives at a cost of Rs.2,50,00,000/- as nonrecurring expenditure, and Rs.46,80,000/- as recurring expenditure towards two posts of coach for Archery and four Posts of Instructor and Facilitator for Adventure Sports, thus a total amount of Rs.296.80 lakh.

3. The State Planning Commission has recommended for the establishment of Centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports in Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University for the year 2019-20 (Round-II) as detailed below:

Name of the Scheme	Cost of the project			
	(Rs. in lakh)			
	1 <sup>st</sup> Year	2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	Total
Centre for Traditional	220.60	60.60	15.60	296.80
and Adventure Sports	p.Byga			

4. The Government, after careful consideration, accord administrative sanction of Rs.2,96,80,000/- (Rupees two crore ninety six lakh and eighty thousand only) over a period of 3 years as detailed in para 3 above and financial sanction of Rs.2,20,60,000/- (Rupees two crore twenty lakh and sixty thousand only) in the current financial year for establishment of Centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports with construction of archery field and construction and purchase of equipments for adventure sports including safety measures and two posts of coach for Archery and four Posts of Instructor and Facilitator for Adventure Sports, in the Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"2204 - 00 - Sports and Youth Services – 101 Physical Education –State's Expenditure – JG - Centre for Traditional and Adventure Sports – Scheme under State Innovation Fund - 309 - Grants-in-aid – 02 Grants for Creation of Capital Assets" (IFHRMS DPC:2204-00-101-JG-309 02) (Old DPC 2204-00-101-JG-0925)

6. The above expenditure shall be met from the State Innovation Fund by deducting under the following head of account:

2204 – 00 - Sports and Youth Services – 902. Deduct – Amount met from State Innovation Fund – State's Expenditure - JC - Deduct – Amount met from State Innovation Fund – 330 Inter Account Transfers-01 Inter Account Transfers (Old DPC: 2204-00-902-3011) (IFHRMS DPC:2204 00 902 330 01) And contra debiting J Reserve Fund (b) Reserve Funds not bearing interest – 8229- 00 - Development and Welfare Funds – 200 - Other Development and Welfare Funds – BE State Innovation Fund – 802 Outgo – 02 Not bearing Interest. (DPC: 8229 00 200 BE 0006) (outgo) (IFHRMS DPC:8229 00 200 BE 0202) (outgo)

7. The Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department is authorized to draw and disburse the amount to the Registrar, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University.

8. The Registrar, Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University shall send the utilization certificate to the Government in due course.

9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.64894/Fin(Edn.I)/2019, Dated 05.02.2020

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# DHEERAJ KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

SECTION OFFICER

### То

The Vice-Chancellor/The Registrar/The Finance Officer,

Tamil Nadu Physical Education and Sports University, Chennai- 127. The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18. The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

## Copy to

The Member Secretary, State Planning Commission, Chepauk, Chennai-600005.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Deputy Secretary/Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9. SF/SC.

# //FORWARDED / BY ORDER//